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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
 

April 03, 2013 Hearing Room D 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Sara Gelser, Chair 

Rep. Jeff Reardon, Vice Chair 
Rep. Sherrie Sprenger, Vice Chair 
Rep. Shemia Fagan 
Rep. David Gomberg 
Rep. Chris Gorsek 
Rep. John Huffman 
Rep. Julie Parrish 
Rep. Gene Whisnant 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 

Andra Tom, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3000 – Work Session 
 HB 2733 – Work Session 
 HB 3394 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3397 – Public Hearing 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:05:36 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Gelser 
 
1:06:40 PM HB 3000 - Work Session 
1:06:43 PM {Exhibit} 1: Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 
1:07:31 PM Vice-Chair Reardon 
1:07:32 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR REARDON MOVES TO ADOPT THE -3 

AMENDMENTS 
1:07:43 PM Chair Gelser 
1:07:51 PM Rep. Whisnant 
1:08:25 PM VOTE: 8-0-1 
1:08:27 PM AYES: FAGAN, GOMBERG, GORSEK, HUFFMAN, WHISNANT, 

SPRENGER, REARDON, GELSER 
1:08:28 PM EXCUSED: PARRISH 
1:08:28 PM Chair Gelser 
1:08:34 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR REARDON MOVES HB 3000 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND BE REFERRED TO WAYS AND MEANS BY PRIOR 
REFERRENCE 

1:08:58 PM Chair Gelser 
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1:09:15 PM VOTE: 9-0-0 
1:09:42 PM AYES: FAGAN, GOMBERG, GORSEK, HUFFMAN, PARRISH, 

WHISNANT, SPRENGER, REARDON, GELSER 
1:09:43 PM Chair Gelser 
1:09:48 PM Rep. Whisnant 
 
1:10:08 PM HB 2733 - Work Session 
1:10:10 PM {Exhibit} 2: Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 
1:10:38 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR REARDON MOVES TO ADOPT THE -1 

AMENDMENTS 
1:10:47 PM VOTE: 9-0-0 
1:10:49 PM AYES: FAGAN, GOMBERG, GORSEK, HUFFMAN, PARRISH, 

WHISNANT, SPRENGER, REARDON, GELSER 
1:10:55 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR REARDON MOVES HB 2733 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND BE REFERRED TO REVENUE 
1:11:05 PM Chair Gelser 
1:11:18 PM VOTE: 9-0-0 
1:11:19 PM AYES: FAGAN, GOMBERG, GORSEK, HUFFMAN, PARRISH, 

WHISNANT, SPRENGER, REARDON, GELSER 
1:11:20 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:11:21 PM {Exhibit} 3: Kevin Strong, Sweet Home, Oregon 
 
1:12:05 PM HB 3394 - Public Hearing 
1:12:10 PM Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 
1:12:37 PM Rep. Sherrie Sprenger, House District 17 
1:15:20 PM {Exhibit} 4: Janet Carlson, Commissioner, Marion County 
1:20:11 PM Rep. Gomberg 
1:20:34 PM Carlson 
1:20:42 PM Rep. Gomberg 
1:20:50 PM Carlson 
1:21:33 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
1:22:30 PM Chair Gelser 
1:23:25 PM Craig Cunningham, sergeant, Marion County Sheriff’s Office 
1:24:58 PM Eva Pignotti, Community Action Head Start 
1:26:26 PM Devora Gramson, Willamette Education Service District 
1:28:06 PM Chair Gelser 
1:28:48 PM Michael Shields, Director, Transportation Auxiliary Services, Salem-Keizer 

School District 
1:29:32 PM Chair Gelser 
1:29:35 PM {Exhibit} 5: witness registration 
 
1:29:51 PM HB 3397 - Public Hearing 
1:29:57 PM Chair Gelser 
1:30:04 PM Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 
1:30:33 PM Rep. Sherrie Sprenger, House District 17 
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1:42:31 PM Rob Allen, Athletic Director, Lebanon High School 
1:47:26 PM Kevin Johnson, Lebanon, Oregon 
1:52:50 PM Rep. Fagan 
1:54:04 PM Johnson 
1:54:53 PM Rep. Huffman 
1:58:10 PM Chair Gelser 
1:58:12 PM Rep. Fagan 
1:58:54 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:00:09 PM Chair Gelser 
2:00:29 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:01:30 PM Chair Gelser 
2:01:52 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:03:24 PM Chair Gelser 
2:03:58 PM Justin Martin, Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde 
2:07:01 PM {Exhibit} 6: Reyn Leno, Chair, Tribal Council, Confederated Tribes of 

Grand Ronde 
2:10:37 PM {Exhibit} 7: Cheryle Kennedy, Tribal Council, Confederated Tribes of 

Grand Ronde 
2:14:00 PM Chair Gelser 
2:14:42 PM {Exhibit} 8: Brenda Frank, Klamath County 
2:22:32 PM {Exhibit} 9: Susan Hansen, Molalla, Oregon 
2:25:54 PM Sam Sacks, Portland Oregon 
2:26:03 PM Chair Gelser 
2:26:12 PM Sacks 
2:29:47 PM Chair Gelser 
2:30:28 PM Se-ah-dom Edmo, Shoshone-Bannock-Nez Perce Tribe 
2:34:30 PM Lu hui Whitebear, Chumash Nation 
2:37:06 PM Wanita Whitebear, Lincoln County, Oregon 
2:43:20 PM {Exhibit} 10: Craig Loughridge, Molalla, Oregon 
2:45:40 PM {Exhibit} 11: Jimmy Thompson, Molalla, Oregon 
2:46:29 PM {Exhibit} 12: Thomas Eskridge, Molalla, Oregon 
2:47:04 PM Laura John, Oregon 
2:47:57 PM Larae Ellenwood, Nez Perce Tribe 
2:48:45 PM Chair Gelser 
2:49:12 PM {Exhibit} 13: witness registration 
2:49:12 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:49:13 PM {Exhibit} 14: Denise Everhart, Molalla, Oregon 
2:49:14 PM {Exhibit} 15: Calvin Nunn, Molalla, Oregon 
2:49:15 PM {Exhibit} 16: Beth A. Fox-Nunn, Molalla, Oregon 
2:49:16 PM {Exhibit} 17: Ralph and Susan Gierke, Molalla, Oregon 
2:49:18 PM {Exhibit} 18: Beth Faulhaber, Molalla, Oregon 
2:49:19 PM {Exhibit} 19: Denise Keep, General Manager, Commercial Air Filtration 
2:49:20 PM {Exhibit} 20: Phoenix Alexander Singer, Oregon School Association 
2:49:21 PM {Exhibit} 21: Fred Fisher, Oregon 
2:49:22 PM {Exhibit} 22: Jan McComb, Oregon Department of Education 
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2:49:23 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Gelser 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

1:06:43 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3000, -3 amendments, staff, 5 pp 
1:10:10 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2733, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
1:11:21 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2733, written testimony, Kevin Strong, 2 pp 
1:15:20 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3394, written testimony, Janet Carlson, 5 pp 
1:29:35 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3394, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:07:01 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3397, written testimony, Reyn Leno, 2 pp 
2:10:37 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3397, written testimony, Cheryle Kennedy, 1 p 
2:14:42 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3397, report, “Schools’ Use of Native American Mascots, 

Report to the State Board of Education”, Brenda Frank, 39 pp 
2:22:32 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3397, written testimony, Susan Hansen, 15 pp 
2:43:20 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3397, written testimony, Craig Loughridge, 12 pp 
2:45:40 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3397, written testimony, Jimmy Thompson, 2 pp 
2:46:29 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3397, written testimony of Linda Eskridge, Thomas 

Eskridge, 1 p 
2:49:12 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3397, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
2:49:13 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3397, written testimony, Denise Everhart, 2 pp 
2:49:14 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3397, written testimony, Calvin Nunn, 1 p 
2:49:15 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3397, written testimony, Beth A. Fox-Nunn, 1 p 
2:49:16 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3397, written testimony, Ralph and Susan Gierke, 1 p 
2:49:18 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3397, written testimony, Beth Faulhaber, 1 p 
2:49:19 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3397, written testimony, Denise Keep, 1 p 
2:49:20 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3397, written testimony, Phoenix Alexander Singer, 2 pp 
2:49:21 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3397, written testimony, Fred Fisher, 1 p 
2:49:22 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 3397, written testimony, Jan McComb, 43 pp 
 

 


